SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Otaki, known as Aotaki Street, abutting on part Makuratawhiti No. 2A Block, Waitohu Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54043, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Buffon Street, in the City of Christchurch, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said

the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Christchurch City Council on the fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, viz.:—

"The Christchurch City Council, having control of Buffon Street in the City of Christchurch, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said street"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on either side of Buffon Street described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of thirtythree feet from the centre-line of the said street; such condition being of the same effect as section thirty-five of the City of Christchurch By-law No. 1 (1916), Part I, relating to building-line.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that street in the Canterbury Land District, City of Christchurch, known as Buffon Street, situated between Thackery Street and Wilson's Road. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54613, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Eastern Side of Portion of Level Street, in the Borough of Gore, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Gore Borough Council on the seventeenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, viz.:—

"The Gore Borough Council, having control of that street called Level Street, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that part of the said street immediately fronting Lots 5, 6, and 7, Land Transfer plan deposit No. 214, Block 16, edged green on the plan herewith, but to that side of the said street only"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the eastern side of that portion of Level Street described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street, situated in the Southland Land District, Borough of Gore, known as Level Street, fronting Lots 5, 6, and 7, D.P. 214. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 53211, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Heathcote County Council to erect Electric Lines within the Mount Pleasant Riding of the Heathcote County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth—subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act and dated the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-fifth day of the same month, or any regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor (and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations"), and which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein—hereby authorize the Heathcote County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes within the area of supply hereinafter described, such electric lines at present proposed to be erected being indicated by means of green lines shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 54354, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

SCHEDULE.

1. AREA OF SUPPLY.

The area of supply consists of that portion of the Heathcote County comprising the Riding of Mount Pleasant as at present constituted.

As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54550, deposited as hereinbefore mentioned, and thereon edged with a broken black line.

2. System of Supply.

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (c) and (e) of clause 3 of the regulations.

The electrical energy shall be obtained from the Lake

Coleridge supply.

3. DATUM TEMPERATURE.

For the purpose of calculating the stresses as provided in clause 15 of the regulations, the datum temperature shall be taken as $20\ \mathrm{degrees}$ Fahrenheit.

4. CHARGES FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY.

The charge for electrical energy shall not exceed 6d. per unit for lighting purposes, and 3d. per unit for motor-power, heating, or cooking purposes; provided that "lighting purposes" shall include the operation of motor-generators for lighting purposes.

5. DURATION OF LICENSE.

This license shall, unless sooner determined in accordance with the provisions hereinafter expressed, continue in force for a period of forty-two years from the date hereof. Upon the expiry of the said term, or upon the sooner determination of this license by revocation or otherwise, all rights hereby granted to the licensee shall thereupon cease and determine; but such expiration or determination shall not relieve the licensee of any liability theretofore incurred under this license.

6. VARIATIONS IN CONDITIONS OF LICENSE.

The terms and conditions of this license may at any time or from time to time, at the request or with the consent in writing of the licensee, be altered by the Governor-General by Order in Council.